
August 30, 2022 
 
The Honorable Richard Durbin 
Chairman, Committee on the Judiciary 
United States Senate 
Washington, D.C. 20510 

  
The Honorable Charles Grassley 
Ranking Member, Committee on the Judiciary 
United States Senate 
Washington, D.C. 20510 
 
 
To Chairman Durbin and Ranking Member Grassley: 
 
We write this letter in support of Kelley B. Hodge’s nomination to the United States District 
Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania. In announcing her nomination, President 
Biden noted Ms. Hodge’s extraordinary qualifications, experience, and devotion to the rule 
of law and our Constitution. As current and former prosecutors who have worked for and 
alongside Ms. Hodge for nearly two decades, we are uniquely positioned to provide insight 
into her exceptional professional accomplishments and her character and fitness for the 
federal judiciary. 
 
Ms. Hodge’s professional accomplishments demonstrate a career dedicated to service at the 
highest levels of the public and private sectors. Many of the lawyers affixing their signatures 
below in support of Ms. Hodge continued to work alongside her as she moved on from her 
work in criminal law at the Philadelphia District Attorney’s Office into leadership roles at the 
Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency as Acting Director of the Office of 
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention and Safe Schools Advocate, and as Title IX 
Coordinator and Executive Assistant to the President at the University of Virginia. We 
continued our professional relationships with Ms. Hodge as she moved into roles molding 
the minds of future lawyers as a lecturer and professor at multiple law schools and later in 
her civil career at both Elliot Greenleaf, P.C. and Fox Rothschild LLP. In one of her most 
distinguished roles those of us that worked alongside Ms. Hodge were delighted at the 
opportunity to work for her as our leader following her election by Common Pleas Court 
Judges to be District Attorney of Philadelphia. Ms. Hodge has been an exemplary leader 
encouraging all of us to achieve our best, personally and professionally, knowing that 
bringing out the best in all of us meant the best for each of us and our community. 
 
Prior to becoming a prosecutor Ms. Hodge served as a Senior Public Defender in the Public 
Defender’s office of Richmond, Virginia. In this role, Ms. Hodge represented clients in 
criminal cases from petit larceny to first degree murder, and supervised colleagues in their 
roles as assistant Defenders.  
 
As a prosecutor, Ms. Hodge was the epitome of what a prosecutor should be: honest, 
forthright, balanced and devoted to the protection of individual rights and the well-being of 



the community. We respectfully submit these qualities will serve her well should she be 
confirmed for the District Court judgeship. 
 
Ms. Hodge earned the respect of her colleagues, her court opponents, and the bench. 
 
While many of Ms. Hodge’s accomplishments and qualifications for the federal judiciary 
stand out on paper, her strongest assets are those one cannot glean from a resume, 
professional memberships, or publications – it is who she is as a person. She is a leader and 
a unifier. She has an impeccable character - honest, considerate, compassionate. She prides 
herself in raising others up. 
 
It is an honor for us to collectively offer our support of Ms. Hodge and we do so with high 
confidence that she will fully, faithfully, and competently uphold the oath that we 
respectfully hope she will take upon the confirmation of her nomination.   
 
With great honor and respect, 
 
Name Years of Service as a 

Prosecutor (local, state, 
and/or federal) 

Email address 

Gwenn E. Cujdik 15 gwennelaine@mac.com  

Michael Diamondstein 4 mjd@michaeldiamondstein.com 

Lynn Nichols 22 misslynnesq@gmail.com 

Caroline Keating McGlynn 15 carolinekmcglynn@gmail.com 

Michael Manara 4 michael.manara@gmail.com 

Peter G. Erdely 8 peter@erdelylaw.com 

Thomas Herbert 
Lipscomb  

19 thomas.lipscomb1723@gmail.com 

Derek Riker 11 derek_riker@yahoo.com 

Erin Bagley Lai  1 erin.bagley@gmail.com 

Erika L. Wevodau 4 Elwevodau@gmail.com 

Debra Naish 32 Debranaish@gmail.com 

Gaetano (Guy) D'Andrea 8.5 gdandrea@lbk-law.com 

Christine Wechsler  11 Cwechsler@schnader.com  

Richard J. Fuschnio 2 rjf@fuschinolaw.com 

MK Feeney 15 mk@mkfeeneylaw.com 

Leslie Gomez 11 lesliemariegomez@gmail.com 
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Joan Weiner 29 tljweiner@yahoo.com 

Allison L. Borgatti 7 Allison.borgatti@gmail.com 

Carrie Sarhangi Love 5 clove@atllp.com 

Carmen C Nasuti III Esq 3 1/2 ccnasuti@gmail.com 

Kevin Mincey 3 kevin@minceyfitzross.com 

Andrew Notaristefano 12 
 

Jeffrey W. Ogren 7 jogren@bochettoandlentz.com 

Namratha Ravikant 18 Namratharavikant@yahoo.com 

Stacy T. Forchetti  12 sforchetti@gmail.com 

Nikole Rawlins Salata 3 nikole.salata@gmail.com 

Mary-Ellen Walter 15 maryellen.walter@gmail.com 

James F. Berardinelli 17 berardinelli.law@gmail.com 

Matthew Perks 30 mkperks@gmail.com 

Colin Burke  5 Colin.burke@klinespecter.com  

Steven Patton 5 Spatton@mpmpc.com 

Senta F. Rhodes  5 senta.Rhodes@gmail.com 

Jocelyn O'Connor  19 jocelynoconn@gmail.com 

Ursula Rouse 3 Ursula.rouse@compass.com 

Jill Fertel 11 jhfertel@gmail.com 

Brian McEntee 4.5 bmcentee@onlocationexp.com 

Ebony Wortham  15.5 ebonywortham@gmail.com 

Alison Hartsyein 4 AlisonHartstein@gmail.com 

Richard T. Bobbe III 4 RBobbe@WGPLLP.com 

Al Toczydlowski 30 tozlaw@comcast.net 

Bernarda Villalona 3 Bernarda@VillalonaLaw.com 

Joseph McGlynn 8 Jmcglynn@delucalevine.com 

Marc Bailkin 4.5 bailkin@bbs-law.com 

Salena Jones 7 Salena.jones@icloud.com 

Benjamin I. Wilkoff 5 bwilkoff@cozen.com 

Raymond C Driscoll 7 Rdriscoll@mpmpc.com 

Michael Manara 4 michael.manara@gmail.com 
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Joe McCool 11 mccool.joseph@gmail.com 

Matt Connolly 7 Mconnolly@delucalevine.com 

Michael D. Dolchin 5 
 

Beth Ann McCaffery 13 adabethann5@hotmail.com 

Louis Tumolo 7 louis.tumolo@beasleyfirm.com 

Patrick Doyle 4 patrick.doyle@anzalonelaw.com 

H. Nellie Fitzpatrick  7 hlfitz@gmail.com 

Thomas Mandracchia 2 tomman88888@gmail.com 

Susan Keesler  7 susancho7@gmail.com 

Edward McCann 33 Emccann2@montcopa.org 

Dawn Farrell  19 dlhenry181@gmail.com 

Kristen J Kemp 10 Kempkri@gmail.com 

Jeremy Menkowitz 5 jmenkowitz@gmail.com 

John "Jack" O'Neill 9 jackoneill1126@gmail.com 

Matthew W Krouse 8 krousem@co.delaware.pa.us 

Andrew Blacker 5 blacker.drew@gmail.com 

Lindsay Kenney 5 LindsayRoseKenney@gmail.com 

Matthew Sedacca 3 matt@neffsedacca.com 

Meghan Sheehan Farally 6 meghanfarally@gmail.com 

Richard Goldberg  8 richardgoldberg52@gmail.com 

Lauren Katona 7 Lbkatona@gmail.com 

Sharon Piper Donovan  10 Spiperdonovan@bbclawfirm.com 

Brian McMonagle 6 Bmcmonagle@mpmpc.com 

Benjamin J. Baer 5 bjbaer@gmail.com 

Kimberly Esack 19 kimberly.esack@phila.gov 

Fortunato Perri, Jr 2 Fperri@mpmpc.com 

Dennis McCloskey 9 den.m.mccloskey@gmail.com 

Richard Scholer 4 richardscholer@hotmail.com 

Elizabeth Giuliano 10 elizabeth.k.giuliano@gmail.com 

Yelizaveta Veys 2.5 Lizveys@gmail.com 

Beth Grossman 22 Grossman.beth999@gmail.com 
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James T. Stinsman 4 stinsman@levinzeiger.com 

Eitan Blanc  6 Eitanblanc@gmail.com 

Sara Guccini Vanore 6 sara.guccini@gmail.com 

Conor Shields 8  cshields@pondlehocky.com 

Alison C. Fleming 4 alison14285@gmail.com 

Kristin DeYoung Sippel 12 Ksippel1109@gmail.com 

Peter Berson 31 pberson7256@gmail.com 

Tanner Rouse 7 Rouset@co.Delaware.Pa.us 

Ashley R. Lynam 5 ashley.lynam@gmail.com 

Tiffany W. Oldfield 5 tiffany.oldfield@gmail.com 

John P. Delaney, Jr. 37 john.delaney.1978@alumni.nd.edu 

Meriah Russell 9 mhrussell610@gmail.com 

Morgan Vedejs  8 mvedejs@gmail.com 

Erin O’Brien 12 Erinobrien317@yahoo.com 

Catherine W. Smith, Esq.  5 Catherine@dereksmithlaw.com 

Deborah A. Harley 22 Dharley2424@gmail.com 

Chimdi Tuffs 2.5 conwosu@gmail.com 

Rachel Bernstein Sheikh 5 rachel@rbslawllc.com 

Lauren (Kearns) Sulcove 3 laurensulcove@gmail.com 

James T Mc Dermott Jr. 10 jamestmcdermottjr@gmail.com 

Bridget Weidenburner, 
Esquire 

4 bridget@mcvanlaw.com 

Raphael Castro 6 raphaelfcastro@gmail.com 

Michael R Barry 21 Mbarry@chesco.org 

Christopher P Lynett 5 christopher.lynett@gmail.com 

Patrick Blessington 35 patrickblessington@gmail.com 

Matt Glazer 5 mattaglazer@gmail.com 

Vincent Regan 16 vregan@mullen.law 

Pierre LaTour 5 latourlaw@gmail.com 

Marianne Cox 41 mariannecox2@gmail.com 

Kevin Harden, Jr.  4 keharden@gmail.com 
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Allison Ruth 14 aruth@montcopa.org 

Kandice L. Horsey 5 Kandice.Horsey@pdo.hctx.net 

Jennifer Hoffman 14 jennifer.hoffman15@gmail.com 

Jason C. Kadish 6 Jason@Kadish.Lawyer 

Kirsten Heine 11 keheine@hotmail.com 

Katie Brown Jones, Esq. 10 kathtynbjones0@gmail.com 

Sam Haaz 6 Sam.haaz@gmail.com  

Mark Levenberg 22 malevenberg@hotmail.com 

Richard Aponte-Boyd 13 Richard.aponte.boyd@gmail.com  

Michael Stackow 18 Mike.stackow@gmail.com  

Erin Boyle 12 Eboyle1332@gmail.com  

Sian Schafle 5.5 Sian.fernas@gmail.com  

Peter C. Lim 10 peterclim@gmail.com  
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